of Illinois, permits the establishment of intergovernmental agreements between public agencies to
perform governmental services, activities and undertakings; and

WHEREAS, such an intergovernmental agreement has been negotiated that outlines the terms and
conditions associated with the County providing $172,450 (ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS) to Pace Suburban Bus from budget
code 5000-1660-53827 26-703F 53827; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the DuPage County Board, that it is its best interest, and the best
interest of its residents, to enter into the aforementioned intergovernmental agreement for the

[...]

Illinois, permits the establishment of intergovernmental agreements between public agencies to perform
governmental services, activities and undertakings; and

WHEREAS, such an intergovernmental agreement has been negotiated that outlines the terms and
conditions associated with the County providing a total of $690,000.00 (SIX HUNDRED NINETY
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS) to Pace Suburban Bus with $625,000.00 (SIX HUNDRED TWENTY
-FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS) being allocated from budget code 1000-1750-53827; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the DuPage County Board, that it is its best interest, and the best
interest of its residents, to enter into the aforementioned intergovernmental agreement for the implementation of

[...]

COMPANY 5000 - ACCOUNTING UNIT 1420

$3,657,594

(Under the administrative direction of
the Community Services Department)

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity that grant funds in the amount of $3,657,594 (THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED
FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to
be used to assist low-income DuPage County residents by offsetting the rising cost of home energy through
direct financial assistance, energy counseling, outreach, and education; and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into Inter-Governmental

[...]

26-224028 (ATTACHMENT II) between DuPage County and Illinois Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity is hereby accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the additional appropriation on the
attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of $3,657,594 (THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-
SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program HHS Grant PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1420, for
the period October 1, 2025 through August 31, 2027; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Director of Community Services

[...]

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage, through the Department of Community Services, has been notified
by Resource Innovations, on behalf of the northern Illinois utilities, ComEd, Nicor Gas, North Shore Gas and
Peoples Gas, that incentive funding in the amount of $350,000 (THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
AND NO/100 DOLLARS) is available to be used to supplement the Illinois Home Weatherization Assistance
Program to increase the availability of energy saving improvements to residents of DuPage County; and

WHEREAS, to receive said funds, the County of DuPage, through the Department of Community

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Participation
Agreement (ATTACHMENT II) between DuPage County and Resource Innovations is hereby accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the additional appropriation on the
attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of $350,000 (THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND
NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the Income Eligible Retrofits Program Grant PY26, Company 5000 -
Accounting Unit 1555, for the period of January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Director of Community Services